



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name

1324 3RD AVE ,

City, State, Zip

Longview, WA 98632

Provider Number 001581

Approval Status Disapproved

Facility Type Residential Care

On 09/06/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted a re-inspection at your facility. Listed below are violations that have not been corrected.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 603.2.2, 2021)

Electrical cove missing in maintenance office and room 313

2 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2021)

The facility failed to provide the following reports:

Annual fire door inspection report

The following door were found to be out of compliance

Attic access door Door open not self closing
Cross corridor door by room 601 Side gap
Door 605 Bottom gap

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name

1324 3RD AVE ,

City, State, Zip Longview, WA 98632

Provider Number 001581

Approval Status Disapproved

Facility Type Residential Care

On 09/06/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted a re-inspection at your facility. Listed below are violations that have not been corrected.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 10/06/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Canterbury Retirement Inn	Provider Number	001581
Address	1324 3RD AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Longview, WA 98632	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/30/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Ash Trays

Where smoking is permitted, suitable noncombustible ash trays or match receivers shall be provided on each table and at other appropriate locations. In Group I-2 occupancies, noncombustible metal containers with self-closing covers shall be provided in areas where smoking is permitted (IFC 310.6 2021)	Suitable noncombustible ash trays or match receivers shall be provided in smoking area
---	--

2 Burning Objects

Lighted matches, cigarettes, cigars, or other burning objects shall not be discarded in such a manner that could cause ignition of other combustible material. (IFC 310.7 2021)	Cigarette found in garbage can. No ashtray present
--	--

3 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes. (IFC 603.2.2, 2021)	Electrical cover missing in the following locations: Boiler room Laundry room Maintenance office Room 313 Culinary manager broken electrical flex conduit
---	--

4 Working Space and Clearance

Working space and clearances. Working space around electrical equipment shall be provided in accordance with Section 110.26 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated 1,000 volts or less, and Section 110.32 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated over 1,000 volts. The minimum required working space shall be not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the minimum working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space. (IFC 603.4, 2021)	Electrical panel blocked by item near room 122
--	--

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Canterbury Retirement Inn	Provider Number	001581
Address	1324 3RD AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Longview, WA 98632	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/30/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5 Extension Cords

Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors.. (IFC 603.6 2021)	Extension cord found as permanent wiring in laundry room
---	--

6 Commercial Kitchen Hoods - General

Commercial kitchen exhaust hoods shall comply with the requirements of the International Mechanical Code. (IFC 606.1 2021)	Kitchen appliance shall be restrained from movement
---	---

7 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space. (IFC 701.6 2021)	The facility failed to provide the following reports: Boiler room found to have holes in wall Hole in stairwell by room 608 Hole in wall trash by room 508
--	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Canterbury Retirement Inn
Address 1324 3RD AVE ,
City, State, Zip Longview, WA 98632

Provider Number 001581
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/30/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

8 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80.
Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105.
Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The facility failed to provide the following reports:

Annual fire door inspection report

The following door were found to be out of compliance

Attic access door Door open not self closing
Cross corridor door by room 601 Side gap
Door 605 Bottom gap

9 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80.
Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105.
Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2021)

The facility failed to provide the following reports:

Fire damper fusible link painted in storage room by 508 or 608

10 Hold-Open Devices and Closers

Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

(IFC 705.2.3 2021)

The following doors were found wedged open at time of inspection

Room 105, 103, 106 104, 118, 101, 124

11 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Annual trip test
3 year trip test

Facility in process of replacing dry pendant fire sprinkler heads

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Canterbury Retirement Inn	Provider Number	001581
Address	1324 3RD AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Longview, WA 98632	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/30/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

12 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 72. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced. (IFC 915.6 2021 WAC)	Carbon monoxide detector in room 148 is in trouble
--	--

13 Power Test

Battery-powered emergency lighting equipment shall be tested annually by operating the equipment on battery power for not less than 90 minutes. (IFC 1031.10.2 2021)	The facility failed to provide the following reports: Annual emergency light testing Exit sign by dining room failed be illuminated
---	---

14 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods: 1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints. 2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks. 3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress. 4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use. Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing. (IFC 5303.5.3 2021)	Facility failed to secure oxygen tank in room 124 Repair during inspection
--	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Canterbury Retirement Inn	Provider Number	001581
Address	1324 3RD AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Longview, WA 98632	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/30/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

15 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state and inspected by the state fire marshal's office, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. (1) Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. (2) A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection. (3) When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms.	The facility failed to provide the following reports: Fire drills missing for 2023 and 2024
---	--

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 08/29/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.